part of right-of-use assets with effect
from 1 January 2019. The recognised
right-of-use assets upon the adoption
of HKFRS 16 are related to leasehold
land and land use rights and factory
and buildings.

102

Wong’s International Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.1 編製基準（續）

2.1.1 會計政策變動及披露（續）

(a) 於二零一九年一月一日
開始之財政年度生效之
新準則、現有準則之修
訂版及詮釋（續）

會 計 政 策 之 變 動 影 響
以 下 二 零 一 九 年 一 月
一日綜合財務狀況表內
項目：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and
disclosures (continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to
existing standards and interpretations
effective in financial year beginning 1
January 2019 (continued)

The change in accounting policy
affected the following items in the
consolidated statement of financial
position on 1 January 2019:

於二零一八年
十二月

三十一日，
如先前所呈報

香港財務
報告準則

第16號之影響

於二零一九年
一月一日，

經重列

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

Statement of
consolidated financial
position (Extract)

31 December
2018

As
previously

reported
Effect of

HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

As restated
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

資產 ASSETS
非流動資產 Non-current assets
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 308,617 (61,814) 246,803
使用權資產 Right-of-use assets – 102,051 102,051
租賃土地及土地使用權 Leasehold land and land use rights 16,831 (16,831) –

負債 LIABILITIES
流動負債 Current liabilities
租賃負債 Lease liabilities – 10,969 10,969

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
租賃負債 Lease liabilities – 12,672 12,672

權益 EQUITY
保留盈利 Retained earnings 4,267,389 (235) 4,267,154

103

2019 年報王氏國際集團有限公司

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.1 編製基準（續）

2.1.1 會計政策變動及披露（續）

(a) 於二零一九年一月一日
開始之財政年度生效之
新準則、現有準則之修
訂版及詮釋（續）

(i) 對分部披露之影響

截 至 二 零 一 九 年
十二月三十一日止年
度之經調整營運利
潤及於二零一九年
十二月三十一日的
分部資產均因會計
政策變動而增加。
受會計政策變動影
響之分部如下：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and
disclosures (continued)

(a) New standards, amendments to
existing standards and interpretations
effective in financial year beginning 1
January 2019 (continued)

(i) Impact on segment disclosure